

Appeal No. SC97175

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.
GENERAL CREDIT ACCEPTANCE COMPANY, LLC,
Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID L. VINCENT III,
Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Prohibition Against
The Circuit Court of St. Louis County
The Honorable David Lee Vincent, III
Case No. 14SL-CC01561

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER**

THE IRWIN LAW FIRM

Dale K. Irwin #24928
P.O. Box 140277
Kansas City, MO 64114
(816) 359-8433
(816) 986-3046 fax
dale@daleirwin.com

ANGLE WILSON LAW, LLC

David Angle #38937
920A East Broadway, #205
Columbia, MO 65201
(573) 355-4065
(573) 716-1999 fax
dave@anglewilsonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Consumer Law Center*

Date: December 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The only issue properly before the Court is the propriety of class certification.	5
II. Res judicata does not preclude class members against whom Relator obtained collection judgments.	7
III. Section 408.553 bars lenders from accruing post-default, pre-judgment interest.	10
IV. The MBA’s request for this Court to adopt the rebuttable presumption approach based on equitable principles is precluded by the General Assembly’s adoption of the absolute bar approach and would produce an inequitable outcome.	16
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ally Financial, Inc. v. Julie and Kenneth Kutter</i> , 16CY-CV03761 (Mo. Cir. Mar. 8, 2016).....	14
<i>America’s Car Mart v. Puryear</i> , 17AE-AC00631 (Mo. Cir. Dec. 7, 2017).....	14
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	5
<i>Assocs. Capital Servs. Corp. v. Riccardi</i> , 408 A.2d 930 (R.I. 1979).....	30
<i>Bank of Bearden v. Simpson</i> , 808 S.W.2d 341 (Ark. 1991)	29
<i>Bank of Sheridan v. Devers</i> , 702 P.2d 1388 (Mont. 1985)	30
<i>Batek v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 1996)	17
<i>Becker Glove International, Inc. v. Jack Dubinsky & Sons</i> , 41 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2001)	7
<i>Berry v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 397 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. banc 2013)	38
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	17
<i>Block v. Diana</i> , 600 A.2d 520 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	30
<i>Boland v. Saint Luke's Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. banc 2015)	19, 20
<i>Boulevard Bank v. Malott</i> , 397 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. 2013).....	21, 25
<i>Bullington v. State</i> , 459 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. banc 1970)	11
<i>Bunker v. Rural Elec. Co-op.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. App. 2001).....	20

Camden National Bank v. St. Clair, Me.Supr.,
309 A.2d 329 (Me. 1973) 34

Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers,
566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997)..... 37

Chemical Sales Co. v. Diamond Chem. Co.,
766 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 35, 36

Colt Employee Fed. Credit Union v. Lagassie,
316 A.2d 512 (Conn. Ct. Com. Pl. 1973)..... 29

Commercial Credit Equipment Corp. v. Parsons,
820 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 25

Consumer Finance Corp. v. Reams,
158 S.W.3d 792 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 8, 9

Coones v. FDIC,
894 P.2d 613 (Wyo. 1995) 37

Coones v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
848 P.2d 783 (Wyo. 1993) 30

Coxall v. Clover Commercial Corp.,
4 Misc. 3d 654, 781 N.Y.S.2d 567 (Civ. Ct. 2004)..... 23

CSAC v. Crawford,
No. 1522-AC03346-02 (Mo. Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 14, 15

Cub Cadet Corp. v. Mopec, Inc.,
78 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. 2002) 21, 25

Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Davenport v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
818 S.W.2d 23 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991) 22

Davis v. Clearly Bldg. Corp.,
143 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 32

Diversified Fin. Sys., Inc. v. Schanhals,
513 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. App. 1994) 30

Ellsworth Breihan Bldg. Co. v. Teha Inc.,
48 SW 3d 80 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 32, 34

Elsea v. U.S. Engineering Company,
463 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 5

Erdmann v. Rants,
442 N.W.2d 441, 443 (N.D.1989) 23

FDIC v. Morgan,
727 S.W.2d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1986) 31

First Community Credit Union v. Levison,
395 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. 2013) 8, 32

First Galesburg Natl. Bank & Trust Co. v. Joannides,
469 N.E.2d 180 (Ill. 1984)..... 30

First Nat. Bank of Dona Ana Cty. v. Ruttle,
778 P.2d 434 (N.M. 1989)..... 31

Folks v. Tuscaloosa County Credit Union,
989 So.2d 531 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)..... 36

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Updegraff,
218 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. App. 2007) 17, 18

Ford Motor Credit Corp. v. Welch,
861 A.2d 1126 (Vt. 2004)..... 30

Ford Motor Credit, LLC v. Kommel,
1616-CV02466 (Mo. Cir. Mar. 8, 2016) 14

Gateway Aviation, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
577 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. 1978) 17, 24, 27, 29

Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Carter,
349 S.E.2d 342 (S.C. App. 1986) 30

General Credit Acceptance Company v. Tracie Otis,
15SL-AC05247 (Mo. Cir. Aug. 10, 2015) 12

Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.,
216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2007) 1

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville,
333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011) 17

Greathouse v. Charter Nat’l Bank-Southwest,
851 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1992) 30

Gregory Poole Equip. Co. v. Murray,
414 S.E.2d 563 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992) 30

Haggis Mgmt., Inc. v. Turtle Mgmt., Inc.,
745 P.2d 442 (Utah 1985) 30

Hammett v. Atcheson,
438 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. App. 2014) 31

Heidrick v. Smith,
169 S.W.3d 180 Mo. App. 2005) 7

Hemme v. Bharti,
183 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2006) 8

HEW Fed. Credit Union v. Battle,
772 A.2d 252 (D.C. 2001) 29

Hicklin v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.,
970 A.2d 244 (Del.2009)..... 26, 29

Higginbotham v. Higginbotham,
384 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. App. 2012) 7

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1992) 15

Hollins v. Capital Solutions Investments I, Inc.,
477 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. App. 2015) 12, 13

Holt v. Peoples Bank of Mt. Washington,
814 S.W.2d 568, 571 (Ky. 1991) 22, 30

Hopkins v. Kan. Teachers Cmty. Credit Union,
2010 WL 3398767 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 24, 2010) 30

Huffman v. Credit Union of Texas,
No. 11-0022-CV-W-ODS, 2011 WL 5008309 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2011) 33

In re Downing,
286 B.R. 900 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2002) 25

In re Nurse,
2009 WL 2913419 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. June 18, 2009)..... 30

Jacobs v. Healey Ford-Subaru, Inc.,
231 Conn. 707, 652 A.2d 505 (1995)..... 23, 38

Kruse v. Voyager Ins. Cos.,
648 N.E.2d 814 (Ohio 1995) 37

Laclede Power Co. v. Estate of Ennis Stationery Co.,
79 Mo. App. 302 (Mo. App. 1899) 27

Landmark First Nat’l Bank of Fort Lauderdale v. Gepetto’s Tale O’ The Whale of Fort Lauderdale, Inc.,
498 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1986) 30

Laughlin v. Forgrave,
432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968) 17

Levers v. Rio King Land & Inv. Co.,
560 P.2d 917 (Nev. 1977)..... 30

Liberty Bank v. Honolulu Providoring, Inc.,
650 P.2d 576 (Haw. 1982)..... 31

Mack Fin. Corp. v. Crossley,
550 A.2d 303 (Conn. 1988)..... 29

Mancuso v. Long Beach Acceptance Corp.,
254 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. App. 2008) 15, 21, 23

Mashak v. Meeks-Hull,
76 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d 582 (Minn. App. 2012)..... 30

May v. Women’s Bank, N.A.,
807 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1991) 30

McChord Credit Union v. Parrish,
809 P.2d 759 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991) 31

McKee v. Mississippi Bank & Trust Co.,
366 So. 2d 234 (Miss. 1979) 30

McKesson Corp. v. Coleman’s Grant Village,
983 S.W.2d 631 (Mo. App. 1997) 19, 24, 34

Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.,
220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2007) 6

Meyers v. Arnold,
645 P.2d 577 (Or. 1982)..... 31

Midwest Acceptance Corp. v. Rivers,
No. 1722-AC10854-01 (Mo. Cir. Nov. 30, 2018)..... 14

Mika v. Cent. Bank of Kansas City,
112 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. App. 2003) 26

Missouri Credit Union v. Diaz,
545 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. 2018)..... passim

Moore Auto. Grp., Inc. v. Lewis,
362 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. App. 2012) 31

Oberle v. Monia, 6
90 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. 1985) 8

Parrish v. Chrysler Financial Services Americas, LLC.,
332 Ga. App. 683 (App. 2015) 29, 31

People’s-Home Life Ins. Co. v. Haake,
604 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1980) 8

Poage v. Crane Co.,
523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. 2017) 38

Reno Fin., Ltd. v. Valleroy,
229 S.W.3d 622 (Mo. App. 2007) 18

ROC-Century Associates v. Giunta,
658 A.2d 223 (Me. 1995) 30

Russell v. Empire Storage and Ice Co.,
332 Mo. 707, 59 S.W.2d 1061 (1933) 36

Savoy v. Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co.,
468 A.2d 465 (Pa. 1983) 37

Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,
176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005) 38

Scruggs v. Scruggs,
161 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. App. 2005) 25

Staley Employee Credit Union v. Christie,
111 Ill. App. 3d 165, 443 N.E.2d 731 (Ill. App. 1982) 35

State Bank of Towner v. Hansen,
302 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1981) 30

State ex rel. American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark,
106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003) 10

State v. Johnson,
150 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. 2004) 7

Terre du Lac Ass’n v. Terre du Lac, Inc.,
737 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. App. 1987) 8

Textron Financial Corp. v. Trailiner Corp.,
965 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. Ct. 1998) 21

<i>The Loan Company v. Sims</i> , No. 1422-AC04574-01 (Mo. Cir. Jun. 27, 2018).....	14
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. Carreiro</i> , 2000 Mass. App. Div. 159 (Dist. Ct. 2000).....	30
<i>United Pharmacal Co. v. Mo Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006)	16
<i>Vanek v. Indiana Nat’l Bank</i> , 540 N.E.2d 81 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....	30
<i>Vic Hansen & Sons, Inc. v. Crowley</i> , 203 N.W.2d 728 (Wis. 1973)	30
<i>Victory Hills Ltd. Partnership I v. NationsBank, N.A. (Midwest)</i> , 28 S.W.3d 322, 331 (Mo. App. 2000).....	37
<i>Wallemann v. Wallemann</i> , 817 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. 1991).....	11
<i>Weiss v. Rojanasathit</i> , 975 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. banc 1998)	16
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Conner</i> , 415 A.2d 773 (De. 1980).....	28, 33, 34
<i>Woodward v. Resource Bank</i> , 436 S.E.2d 613 (Va. 1993).....	31
<i>Yazzie v. Gurley Motor Co.</i> , No. CV 14-555 JAP/SCY, 2016 WL 7494272 (D.N.M. Mar. 22, 2016).....	33
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 9-626	26
Cal. Com. Code § 9626	29
D.C. Code § 28-3812.....	29
Fla. Stat § 679.626.....	26
Idaho Code § 28-9-626.....	26
Iowa Code § 537.5103.....	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-5-103.....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 255B, § 20B	30
MD.CODE ANN., Com. Law § 9-626.....	26

Me. Stat. tit. 11, § 9-1626..... 30

MISS. CODE ANN. § 75-9-626..... 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 365.020..... 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 365.100..... 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-611..... 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-614..... 8, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-625..... passim

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-626..... 19, 26, 33

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.553..... passim

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.556..... passim

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.557..... 17, 18, 19, 32

Neb. Rev. St. UCC § 9-626..... 26

S.C. Code Ann. § 37-5-103..... 30

Wis. Ann. Stat. § 425.209..... 30

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08..... 5, 6, 9

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05..... 3

Other Authorities

2 J. White & R. Summers, Uniform Commercial Code § 27–18 (3d Ed. 1988)..... 22, 23

79 C.J.S. Secured Transactions § 232..... 35

Federal Trade Commission, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry
(Jan. 2013)..... 24

Frank W. Koger, “Recent Developments in Missouri: Commercial Law,”
48 UMKC L.Rev. 531 (1980)..... 27

L.2002, S.B. No. 895, § A..... 20

Laws of Missouri 1979 p. 578..... 11

Motor Vehicle Loans Owned and Securitized,” Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis..... 14

The Need, Missouri Supreme Court, Judges Tool Kit on Pro Bono Legal Assistance 10

Uniform Commercial Code § 9-507..... 22

Uniform Commercial Code § 9-626..... 19, 26
